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acronyms and abbreviations

BANDES	� Banco de Desarrollo Económico

y Social de Venezuela 

CDB	 Caribbean Development Bank

DAIDB	� Dominica Agricultural Industrial 

& Development Bank

DBPL	 Dominica Banana Producers Ltd. 

EC	 Eastern Caribbean

ECCB	 Eastern Caribbean Central Bank

ECCU	 Eastern Caribbean Currency Union

EU	 European Union

EURO	 Monetary Unit of the European Union

FDSL	 Financial Data Systems Limited

FEEF	 Foreign Exchange Equalization Fund

GDP	 Gross Domestic Product

IAS	 International Accounting Standards

IFRS	� International Financial 
Reporting Standards

IFRIC	� International Financial Reporting 
Interpretations Committee

NBD	� National Bank of Dominica, formerly 
National Commercial Bank

NP	 Non-performing

SFR-D	 Special Fund Resources – Dominica

SMP	 Special Mortgage Programme

SPA	 Systems and Process Assurance Review

US$	 United States Dollars

XCD 	� Eastern Caribbean Dollars
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Honourable Roosevelt Skerrit 
Prime Minister and Minister for Finance,  
Foreign Affairs and Information Technology       

Prime Minister’s Office 
Financial Centre, Kennedy Avenue 
Roseau, Commonwealth of Dominica

March 21, 2012

Dear Honourable Prime Minister,

Pursuant to Section 22[1], Chapter 74:03 of the Laws of the Commonwealth of Dominica [1990 Revised Edition] I 
have the honour to submit to you, on behalf of the Board of Directors, the Annual Report on the operations and 
Audited Financial Statements of the Dominica Agricultural Industrial and Development Bank for the Financial Year 
ended June 30, 2011.

Please accept, Honourable Prime Minister, the assurances of my highest consideration.

Yours sincerely,

 

DOMINICA AGRICULTURAL INDUSTRIAL AND DEVELOPMENT BANK

MR. AMBROSE M.J. SYLVESTER 
CHAIRMAN 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

letter of transmittal

our mission 
To be a leader and catalyst in the economic and social development of the Commonwealth of Dominica, 
by being a facilitator for investments, a financier and a partner with the private sector while adhering to 
the highest principles of good corporate governance, exercising prudent and responsible financial 
management and promoting environmental sustainability.

our vision 
To be a top rated development finance institution.
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Mr. Colbert Pinard 
Director 

Mr. Reuben Thomas 
Director

Ms. Roan Thomas 
Secretary to the Board

Mr. Hubert Joseph 
Director 

Mr. Leon LeBlanc 
Director 
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members of the  
board of directors

Mr. Ambrose M.J. Sylvester 
Chairman

Mr. Martin Charles  
Deputy Chairman

Ms. Denise Charles  
Director

Simpson Gregoire 
Director 

Mr. Elford Henry 
Director
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Mr. Ian Williams 
Manager, Industrial Estate Unit 

Mrs. Martha Abel 
Manager, Credit

Ms. Patricia Etienne 
Manager, Recoveries

DAIDB Members of Staff
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senior management team and staff

Ms. V Elfreda Abraham 
Senior Manager,  

Finance and Accounts

Mrs. Avril Coipel 
Senior Manager,  

Management Information Systems

Mrs. Ursula McDowell Job 
Senior Manager, Human Resource  

and Administration

Mr. Kingsley Charles Thomas 
General Manager/Consultant

Dr. Emaline Harris Collymore 
Executive Manager,  
Corporate Affairs

Mrs. Mathilda John Rose 
Executive Manager,  
Credit Operations
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Dominica Agricultural Industrial & Development Bank. 
Corner of Charles Ave and Rawles Lane, Goodwill,  
Commonwealth of Dominica

Telephone: 	 767-448-2853	
Facsimile: 	 767-448-4903
E-mail:		 aidbank@cwdom.dm
Website:	 www.aidbank.com    

Legal Counsels

Alick Lawrence, Chambers, Roseau. 
7 Old Street, Roseau, Commonwealth of Dominica 
 
Elijah Law Chambers, Roseau. 
70 Cork Street, Roseau, Commonwealth of Dominica 

Auditors

KPMG  
Cnr Factory Road & Carnival Gardens, P.O Box 3109, St John’s, Antigua  

Bankers

National Bank of Dominica. 
64 Hillsborough St., P.O. Box  271,  
Roseau, Commonwealth of Dominica

contact details
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members of staff as at june 30 2011

Office of the General Manager
Mr. K. C. Thomas	 
General Manager/Consultant 

Mrs. Liane Irish-Wade 
Internal Auditor

Credit Operations Division
Mrs. M. John Rose 
Executive Manager,  
Credit Operations  

Mrs. M. Abel 
Manager Credit 

Mrs. P. Shillingford Chambers 
Mr. F. Fabien 
Mrs. N. Faustin	  
Ms. E. Alfred 
Ms. Patricia Austrie 
Credit Officers 

Ms. M. Royer 
Securities Officer (until November 2010)

Mr. A. Thomas 
Disbursement Officer

Ms. M. Robinson	 
Customer Service Rep.

Ms. S. Victor	  
Receptionist

Recoveries Unit
Ms. P. Etienne 
Manager Recoveries

Ms. G. Shillingford 
Mrs. R. Xavier 
Mr. K. Albert 
Mr. C. Lloyd 
Recoveries Officers

Corporate Services Division
Mrs. E. Harris Collymore	  
Executive Manager,  
Corporate Affairs 

Mrs. J. Dechausay Titre	  
Special Projects/  
Communications Coordinator 

MIS Unit
Mrs. A. Coipel	  
Senior Manager,  
Information Systems

Mrs. L. Gonzalez-Peltier John	  
Applications Support Analyst, MIS

Mr. K. Sylvester	  
Technical Officer, MIS 

Industrial Estate Unit
Mr. I. Williams	  
Manager, IEU

Mr. A. H. LeBlanc	 
Assistant Manager,  
IEU/ Technical Advisor 

Mrs. R. Hyacinth	  
Administrative Officer

Mr. John O’garro	 
Maintenance Officer

Legal Division
Mr. A. Commodore   
Legal Counsel (until December 2010)

Ms. N. Winston	  
Legal Secretary

Finance and Accounts Division
Ms. V. E Abraham	  
Senior Manager,  
Finance and Accounts 

Mrs. I. Bruno 
Assistant Manager,  
Finance and Accounts 

Ms. A. Dupigny	  
Mr. K. Shillingford	 
Ms. H. Sylvester	  
Senior Officer,  
Finance and Accounts 

Mr. M. Allan	  
Officer Finance and Accounts 

Human Resource Division
Mrs. U. McDowell-Job 
Senior Manager, Human 
Resource and Administration 

Ms. R. Thomas    
Assistant Manager, Human 
Resource and Administration/ 
Board Secretary 

Ms. G. Edwards	  
Registry Officer 

Mr. G. Nicholls	  
Office Attendant
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A comparison of the actual results of the first two years 
with the targets set in the Strategic Plan, indicates that 
the Bank performed creditably achieving, in a number of 
key areas the targets set.

An even greater indication of the Bank’s improved 
performance is the comparison with the results of the 
first two years of the Plan compared with the two years 
– 2007/2008 and 2008/2009- which preceded the 
implementation of the Plan.

Specifically in the areas of:

�� Loan approvals: For the first two years of the Plan, 
loan approvals totalled XCD 78.2 million which was 
131 per cent greater than the XCD 33.8 million 
approved in the two years preceding the Plan’s 
implementation and 4.5 per cent less than the XCD 
81.9 million which was targeted.

�� Disbursements: Disbursements of loans for the first 
two years of the Plan totalled XCD 52.3 million which 
was 60 per cent greater than the XCD 32.9 million 
disbursed in the preceding two years 35.28 per cent 
less than the targeted amount.

�� Funding: For the first two years of the Plan, it was 
projected that new lines of credit totalling XCD 86.9 
million would be obtained. The actual result was that 
the Bank obtained new lines of credit over the period 
totalling XCD 72.6 million which was considered a 
major achievement since for over eight years prior 
the Bank had not obtained any funding from external 
funding agencies.

�� Non-Performing Loans: The ratio of Non Performing 
Loans declined from 20.02 per cent at the end of the 
financial year 2007/2008 to14.63 per cent at the end 
of the financial year 2011. This is the lowest level 
recorded in the recent history of the institution.

In terms of documentation for loans, significant 
improvements have been effected in the Loan 
agreements and security documentation.

Improved credit appraisal and project monitoring have also 
shown improvements in the first two years of the Plan.

Underlying these notable achievements were the 
continuing efforts by the Bank to effect improvements to 
its operational efficiency primarily in the areas of credit 
administration and internal controls.

Of particular significance, was the appointment of full-
time Internal Auditor during the year, the first time that 
this position has been filled in the organisation.

The Bank has also intensified the monitoring of projects 
during their implementation phases through the 
contracting of independent professionals to undertake 
the regular evaluation of projects in particular those 
involving construction.

Notwithstanding the achievements of the past years in 
terms of increased mobilisation of funding, significant 
increases in loan approvals and disbursements, a 
marked reduction in its non-performing loans and 
improved financial performance, the Bank will continue 
to pay close attention to regional and international 
developments and will be relentless in its efforts to 
ensure that the institution continues on the trajectory to 
becoming a self sustaining, strong and relevant 
institution, providing credit for the economic and social 
development of the Commonwealth of Dominica.

In this regard, the Bank intends to constantly upgrade 
and improve its operating systems and procedures; 
strengthen its credit appraisal and risk management 
techniques; improve its monitoring of projects, especially 
in the implementation stages and intensify its efforts at 
ensuring the further reduction of its non-performing loans.
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chairman’s  
statement

On behalf of the Board of Directors, I am pleased to 
submit the annual report of the Dominica Agricultural 
Industrial and Development Bank [the AID Bank] for the 
financial year ended June 30, 2011.

During the financial year under review the AID Bank 
continued to execute its medium term Strategic and 
Operational Plan (2009-2014) guided by policies and 
programmes aimed at fostering growth and 
development in the Commonwealth of Dominica 
through increased lending to the economic and social 
sectors of the economy.

Notwithstanding the less than conducive international, 
regional and national economic landscape, the Bank 
recorded a number of major achievements for the past 
financial year.

These included:

�� 	Loan approvals totalling $36.33 million which was 
the second highest level recorded in the forty-year 
history of the institution, surpassed only by the 
previous year’s level;

�� 	Disbursement of loans totalling $31.29 million was 
the highest level of disbursements recorded in any 
one year in the history of the Bank;

�� 	A decline in the Non-Performing Loan Ratio to 14.6 
per cent, the lowest level recorded in the Bank’s 
recent history and a clear indication of an improvement 
in the quality of the Bank’s loan portfolio;

�� Total Comprehensive Income for the year of $2.3 
million was 47.24 per cent greater than the preceding 
year’s and one of the highest levels recorded in the 
forty years of the Bank’s existence,

�� 	A significant increase in the assets of the Bank as a 
result of the transfer of the properties of the Industrial 
Estate Unit from the Government to the Bank with the 
concomitant increase in Shareholders’ Equity; and,

�� 	An upgrade in the Bank’s credit rating from ”BB+” to 
“BBB-“ by CariCRIS, a clear indication of the fact 
that the Bank has achieved tangible improvements in 
a number of critical areas of its operations.

The financial year ended June 2011 was also the second 
full year of the Strategic and Operational Plan of the 
Bank for the five-year period 2009 to 2014. The Plan, 
which was approved by the Cabinet, mirrored the 
Government’s medium term development objectives

The Board of Directors and the Senior Management of 
the Bank, in June 2011, held a two-day retreat to review 
the Plan after the first two years of its implementation,.

The review included an analysis of the institution’s 
achievements in key areas compared with the targets, 
which were set in the Plan and additionally, re-examined 
the assumptions on which the Plan was based to 
determine whether they were still relevant.
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The achievements recorded by the Bank for the year 
would not have been possible without the strong 
support of the Government of the Commonwealth of 
Dominica, our majority shareholder, which in addition to 
providing the guarantees for loans obtained from 
regional and international funding agencies transferred 
the assets of the Industrial Estate Unit to the Bank.

The principal benefits arising from the transfer of the 
assets of the IEU to the Bank are:

a)		� The strengthening of the capital base of  
the Bank;

b)		� Allowing the Bank to provide larger loans  
while maintaining prudential guidelines in terms 
of exposure;

c)		� The assets transferred can be used to 
collateralise funding obtained from local 
sources therefore obviating the need for 
Parliamentary Guarantees.

We express our sincerest appreciation to our customers, 
our minority shareholder - the Dominica Social Security 
– and to all our partners in both the public and private 
sectors for their continued support during the year.

We also express our gratitude to our other stakeholders, 
our regional and international funding partners, primary 
among which are: Banco de Desarrollo Económico y 
Social de Venezuela [BANDES], the Caribbean 
Development Bank [CDB], the European Investment 
Bank [EIB] and the Commonwealth Secretariat through 
the Commonwealth Fund for Technical Cooperation 
[CFTC] which supported the assignment of the General 

Manager/Consultant to the Bank for the initial two years 
of his assignment and agreed to provide a level of 
support for the extension of his tenure.

We thank most sincerely the Members of the Board of 
Directors, the Management and Staff for their devotion 
to duty and for delivering commendable results in a 
challenging global environment.

The outlook for the Bank for the succeeding and future 
years is one marked by challenges as the effects of the 
continuing difficulties being experienced in the global 
and Regional economies are projected to impact on the 
local economy primarily in the areas of private Foreign 
Direct Investment [FDI] and tourism arrivals.

Notwithstanding this, the Bank pledges its commitment 
to provide its full support to the efforts at achieving the 
country’s economic growth targets.

Additionally, as we look toward the future and the 
creation of a single economic and financial space within 
the Organisation of the Eastern Caribbean States 
[OECS] scheduled for July 2013, it is imperative that we 
factor the implications of this milestone in Regional 
integration in the planning matrix of the Bank.

Finally, on the eve of the Fortieth Anniversary of the 
Bank which we celebrate in the financial year 2011/2012, 
we pledge not only to renew our commitment but to 
continue our quest to achieve greater levels of 
performance as we strive to make the AID Bank, a 
world-class development finance institution of which all 
Dominicans will be justly proud.

INCOME STATEMENT
2011 
EC$

2010 
XCD 
(‘000)

2009 
XCD 
(‘000)

2008 
XCD 
(‘000)

2007 
XCD 
(‘000)

Interest Income 10,843 10,307 10,609 11,685 12,024

Interest Expense   3,964 3,699 4,076 4,459 4,479

Net Interest Income  6,879 6,608 6,533 7,226 7,546

Other Income Net  1,389 2,417 1,235 626 673

Operating Income 8,367 9,025 7,768 7,852 8,218

Staff Costs 3,078 3,126 2,548 2,360 2,292

Administrative Costs 2,804 1,693 1,516 2,723 2,310

Provisions    238 2,597 2,418 1,948 1,854

Impairment Reversal     15               (15) - - -

Negative Goodwill        187 - - - -

Net Profit for the Year    2,347 1,594 2,418 1,948 1,854

Foreign Exchange Loss Utilisation     77 - - - -

Total Comprehensive Income     2,270   1,594

BALANCE SHEET
2011 
EC$

2010 
XCD$ 
(‘000)

2009 
XCD$ 
(‘000)

2008 
XCD$ 
(‘000)

2007 
XCD$ 
(‘000)

Assets

Cash and Balances with Central Bank            2 23 3,112 1,039 1,032

Deposit with Other Banks    8,961 6,309 3,689 4,935 6,930

Investments [Net of Impairment]     4,120 4,648 5,920 5,793 5,648

Investment Properties  30,215 - - - -

Loans [Net of Impairment] 129,508 116,549 112,686 114,169 111,754

Other   9,276 5,009 5,246 5,408 5,687

Total Assets 182,082 132,538 130,652 131,343 131,050

Liabilities

Deposits 11,223 10,824 10,167 13,182 12,832

Borrowings 103,069 82,888 84,094 83,979 85,154

Other Liabilities   6,629 6,259 5,168 3,951 3,240

Equity   61,161 32,567 31,222 30,232 29,823

Total Liabilities and Equity 182,082 132,538 130,652 131,343 131,050

OTHER INFORMATION
2011 
EC$

2010 
XCD$ 
(‘000)

2009 
XCD$ 
(‘000)

2008 
XCD$ 
(‘000)

2007 
XCD$ 
(‘000)

Loan Approvals 36,333 41,910 13,456 20,357 20,025

Loan Disbursements 31,293 21,050 14,282 18,683 16,271

Estimated Number of Jobs Created 802 805 487 701 780

Return on Equity 3.84% 4.90% 4.12 2.72 5.91

Return on Assets 1.29% 1.20% 0.98 0.63 1.38

Loan Provisions as % of Portfolio 9.20% 7.48% 7.49 6.46 9.59

Loan Provisions as % of Non-performing Portfolio 62.87% 46.95% 42.48 32.40 37.85

2011 
XCD 
(‘000)

2011 
XCD$ 
(‘000)

2011 
XCD$ 
(‘000)

daidb five-year highlights 2007-2011
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the economy of dominica1

Dominica, like other small, open, vulnerable economies, 
continues to be affected by the challenges of the 
protracted slowdown in the global economy, notably in 
its external trade, tourism industry and the inward flow 
of remittances.

The economy has nonetheless exhibited an admirable 
degree of resilience. This resilience has been attributed 
to Government’s ability to undertake counter-cyclical 
measures during the global slowdown as a result of the 
gains and policy space created by prudent fiscal 
management in the years following the Economic 
Stabilization Programme as well as its successful 
negotiation of grant resources.

The ECCB released the results of its rebasing of the GDP 
series to 2006 in February 2011. Real GDP growth rate 
for 2008 was increased to 7.8 per cent. A contraction in 
real GDP of 0.74 per cent in 2009 reflected the effects of 
the global economic and financial crisis.

Preliminary estimates for 2010 indicate a slight but 
positive increase in real GDP to 0.33 per cent. Growth in 
2011 is projected at 1.23 per cent as a result of a further 
expansion of economic activity.

Agricultural production accounted for 10.57 per cent 
of total GDP in 2010, though the sector declined by 
an estimated 10.33 per cent following growth of 1.38 
per cent in 2009. In 2010, the performance of the 
crops sub-sector was severely affected by the 
extended drought.

In 2011, projections are for a rebound in the sector with 
a growth rate of 3.56 per cent. The banana subsector 

was expected to grow by roughly 3 per cent and other 
crops by 4.0 per cent, the former, mostly as a result of 
the XCD 1.0 million investment made by Government in 
the industry.

The hotels and restaurants sector is estimated to have 
grown by 0.36 per cent in 2010 in contrast to a decline 
of 4.05 per cent in 2009. The total number of stay-overs 
up to December 2010 is estimated to have declined by 
0.54 per cent. However, in the same period there was 
an estimated increase in cruise ship passengers by 0.3 
per cent, and an estimated increase in total visitor 
expenditure. A decline of 9.2 per cent is projected in 
hotels and restaurants in 2011.

Stay-over visitor arrivals increased by an estimated 0.53 
per cent in the first three quarters of 2011 in relation to 
the same period in the previous year. However, cruise 
ship passenger arrivals declined by an estimated 41.25 
per cent for the same period.

Growth in the construction sector was estimated at 
10.15 per cent in 2010 compared to a contraction of 
7.27 per cent in 2009. Further growth of 3.5 per cent is 
projected in 2011 driven mainly by the public sector 
investment programme and private sector projects.

Education, now identified as an independent sector in 
the rebased national accounts, accounted for 14.24 per 
cent of real GDP and grew by 5.36 per cent in 2010. 
Growth of 2.63 per cent is projected in 2011. Offshore 
schools account for a large component of this sector.

Banks and financial intermediation accounted for 7.78 
per cent of real GDP in 2010. In 2010, this sector grew 

1Sources: 

Government of Dominica: “Prime Minister’s Budget Presentation 2011- 2012”, Roseau, June 29, 2011.

Central Statistical Office, ‘Quarterly Economic Indicators’, September 2010 – June 2011.

Eastern Caribbean Central Bank,	 (i) National Accounts Statistics, September 2011.

				    (ii) Selected Tourism Statistics, June 2011.
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part 2
the performance of daidb
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by 0.60 per cent and is projected to grow by 1.23 per 
cent in 2011.

There was a marginal increase of 1.04 per cent in the 
visible trade deficit in 2010. In the first three quarters of 
2011 the trade balance improved by 3.23 per cent as a 
result of a reduction in the value of imports.

Central Government’s current revenue increased by 
0.56 per cent in 2010 and in the same period current 
expenditure increased by 5.04 per cent. As a result, the 
current account balance declined by 20.01 per cent, to 
$49.62 million in 2010 from XCD 62.10 million in 2009.

There was a further decline of 9.25 per cent in the 
current account balance in the first three quarters of 
2011, to XCD 35.99 million from XCD 39.66 million in 

the same period of 2010. This decline resulted from a 
4.9 per cent increase in current expenditure and a 2.79 
per cent increase in current revenue.

In 2010, there was a 3.29 per cent rise in the consumer 
price index driven mainly by price increases in fuel and 
light, alcoholic beverages, tobacco and food. In the first 
six months of 2011, the consumer price index rose by 
1.4 per cent, partly as a result of increases in the global 
price of fuel.

It is in the context of the economic realities at the 
international, regional and national levels that the 
financial and operating results of the Bank for the 
financial year ended June 30,2011, are presented.

Cruise Ship Docked in Roseau
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Disbursements
For the twelve-month period ended June 2011, 
disbursement of loans totalled XCD 31.29 million. This 
was 148.66 per cent above the total loan disbursements 
of XCD 21.05 million recorded for the same period in 
2010 and the highest level recorded for any year in the 
Bank’s history.

Loan disbursements in the Tourism sector of XCD 
11.79 million and in the Industry sector of XCD 11.49 
million accounted for the major portion or 74.39 per 
cent of disbursements for the period ended June 2011. 
This was followed by the Education and Housing 
sectors which accounted for 17.08 per cent of the total.

The Bank continued to facilitate disbursements on 
behalf of the Agricultural Investment Unit (AIU) and the 
Dominica Banana Recovery Programme. A total of 
XCD 1.61 million has been disbursed on behalf of the 
AIU since its inception in November 2009. A total of 
XCD 0.47 million has been disbursed under the 
Dominica Banana Recovery Programme since its 
inception in October 2010, with an equal amount 
disbursed in grant.

The Bank commenced disbursements on behalf of the 
Government of Dominica for a Student Loan facility in 
November 2010. Total disbursements for the Student 
Loan Facility for the financial year amounted to XCD 
0.89 million.

 

Loan Dusbursements  
For the period ended June 2011

Total Loan 
Disbursement  
July 2010 to 
June 2011

(By Sector) 
XCD$ Millions
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Loan Approvals
For the period ended June 30, 2011, 379 loans were 
approved with a total value of XCD 36.33 million.  
Industry loans valued at XCD 15.18 million and 
Tourism loans valued at XCD 10.02 million combined 
accounted for 69.4 per cent of the total approvals for 
the period.  Three loans valued at XCD 80,645 were 
approved under the Bank’s CDB Special Mortgage 
Programme for the period under review.

During the year, the cumulative loan approvals were 
below that recorded for the same period ended 
June 30, 2010 by 13.31 per cent when loans totalling 
XCD 41.90 million were approved.

Please see Graph 1 and 2 for details on Approvals.

LENDING OPERATIONS

0

2.5M

5M

7.5M

10M

12.5M

15M

17.5M

20M

0

2M

4M

6M

8M

10M

12M

Loan approvals  
For the period ended June 2011
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XCD$ Millions
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In July 2010, the Bank signed a Loan Agreement with 
the European Investment Bank (EIB) USD 10.04 million 
to support the investment of Small and Medium 
Enterprises (SMEs) in the manufacturing, industrial, 
agricultural, infrastructure, energy, health, and education 
and tourism sectors. A dedicated component of USD 
1.3 million will provide entities in the productive sectors 
with loans at a highly subsidised interest rate for projects 
in renewable energy and energy efficiency.

During the financial year, the Bank advanced activities 
to satisfy conditions precedent to first disbursement of 
the EIB line of credit.

Another agency agreement for XCD 1.0 million was 
signed between the Government of Dominica and the 
AID Bank in October 2010. Through this facility, loans 
were provided to students at a concessionary rate of 2 
per cent. The programme provided funding on a 100 
per cent loan basis up to $50,000 annually.

Under this agreement, the Bank facilitates the 
disbursement of funds on behalf of the Ministry for 
Education and Human Resource Development, through 
its Human Resource Development Assistance 
Programme Approval Team (HRDAT), which is responsible 
for approving loans for students under this facility.

In November 2010, Her Excellency Carmen Martinez 
De Grijalva, the Ambassador of the Bolivarian Republic 
of Venezuela, served as witness to the signing of a Loan 
Agreement for USD 10 million on the behalf of the Bank 
for Economic and Social Development of Venezuela 
(BANDES) for funding projects in productive sectors of 
the economy.

In December 2010, the Bank commenced drawdown 
with a disbursement of USD 6 million from the USD 10 
million loan approved by BANDES. By June 30, 2010, 
commitments under this facility totalled USD 4.62 million.

The processing of an application for a line of credit of 
USD 4.7 million from the CARICOM Development Fund 
[CDF] was advanced during the period under review.

Management Information Technology

Information technology is the backbone of most modern 
institutions and the AID Bank is no exception. We fully 
recognize how critical a reliable and secure information 
system is to the efficiency, effectiveness and success of 
the institution.

During this financial year, several aspects of the 
information system underwent review and upgrade. 
New servers were installed, a new backup and recovery 
system was introduced, critical software was upgraded, 
staff received training and procedures and policies were 
implemented or modified.

Staff received training in information security particularly 
with ISO27000 standards. This training led to the 
formulation of a draft Information Security Policy which 
is expected to be adopted in the financial year 
2011/2012. This policy will assist the institution in 
creating a more secure and trustworthy environment for 
our customers. 
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Rescheduling

For the period ended June 30, 2011, forty-three (43) 
loans with a value of XCD 11.57 million were approved 
to be rescheduled. This compares with seventy-two 
(72) loans with a total value of XCD 3.06 million approved 
during the same period in 2010.

For the period ended June 30, 2011, twelve loans were 
also approved for rescheduling by the Agriculture 
Investment Unit with a value of XCD 0.38 million. All 
loans approved for rescheduling required an extension 
of grace period.

Loan Portfolio

At the end of June, 2011, the principal outstanding in 
the Bank’s loan Portfolio grew by 13.97 per cent to XCD 
136.06 million compared to XCD 119.38 million 
outstanding as at June 30, 2010.

With respect to the sectoral distribution of the Portfolio, 
Education loans totalling XCD 32.69 million was the 
largest beneficiary, accounting for 24.02 per cent of the 
total loan portfolio. This sector was followed by Tourism 
with 23.98 per cent and Industry with 23.52 per cent of 
the total loan portfolio.

As at June 30, 2011 non-performing (NP) loans totalled 
XCD 19.91 million or 14.63 per cent of total loans 
outstanding of XCD 136.06 million.

For the corresponding period as at June 30, 2010, NP 
loans totalled XCD 19.02 million or 15.93 per cent of 
total loans outstanding of XCD 119.37 million.

Total interest outstanding on NP for the month ended 
June 30, 2011 amounted to XCD 6.02 million as 

compared to XCD 5.01 million for the corresponding 
period last year.

As at June 30, 2011, principal in arrears on NP loans 
totalled XCD 12.87 million, which represented 68.9 per 
cent of total principal arrears of XCD 18.68 million.

The Housing, Education and Industry Sectors were the 
best performing sectors for the Bank, with 9.93 per 
cent, 10.13 per cent and 12.19 per cent of NP ratios 
respectively. Agriculture, Tourism and Personal & Other 
accounted for the highest NP ratios with 52.69 per cent, 
20.58 per cent and 17.05 per cent respectively.

Funding

It is reasonable to accept that it is in the area of the 
mobilisation of funding that the Bank has recorded the 
greatest achievement during the first two years of the 
Strategic and Operational Plan.

The target set in the Strategic and Operational Plan is for 
the mobilization of funding totalling USD 80.0 million 
over the five-year period. This target is equivalent to an 
average of USD 16 per annum.

Funding approvals totalling USD 28.04 million were 
recorded, approximately USD 4.0 million short of the 
target for the two-year period ended June 30, 2011.

During the year under review the Bank continued 
drawdowns from its USD 8.0 million line of credit from 
the Caribbean Development Bank, which was approved 
by the CDB in December 2009. As at June 30, 2011, 
total commitments amounted to USD 8.53 million and a 
total of USD 6.29 million was drawn down from the CDB.

Left: A potato farm

Right: A luxury Villa

 Her Excellency Carmen Martinez de Grijalva, the Ambassador of the 
Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela makes a point to General Manager/

Consultant Kingsley Thomas at signing of Loan Agreement with Bandes

© Derek Galon 
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Human Resources

At the end of the financial year the AID Bank had a staff 
complement of thirty-eight [38].

The Bank employed a temporary officer on a one-year 
contract to assist with the increased demand in the Credit 
Division. This helped to reduce the projects in the pipeline.

The Bank is committed to improve the level of skills and 
competencies within the organisation. With the Bank’s 
support, two staff members completed their Bachelor’s 
degrees within this financial year. Four persons are 
pursuing Bachelor’s Degrees, two in Business 
Administration and one each in Information Technology 
and Marketing. Five persons are pursuing Master’s 
degrees, three in Business Administration and one each 
in Banking and Information Technology.

During the year, members of staff attended training 
seminars and workshops in areas such as: Agricultural 
Processing and Production; Animal Husbandry; Project 
Administration and Project Implementation and Effective 
Credit Management and Debt Recovery.

In addition, six (6) members of staff and a member of the 
Board of Directors attended a training programme hosted 
by the Caribbean Development Bank in association with 
the Antigua and Barbuda Development Bank.

The training programme included modules on: Loan 
Portfolio Administration and Management; Credit Appraisal; 
Risk Management and Key Performance Indicators [KPIs] 
for Development Financial Institutions [DFIs].

 During the year staff activities included:

�� 	a trip to Guadeloupe on the week-end of July 30 to 
August 2, 2010 to foster and encourage team 
building among staff members;

�� 	a movie night attended by over eighty per cent of 
Staff members with their family members; and,

�� 	A picnic held on Easter Monday at Ti Bay, Portsmouth, 
which was well attended by staff, their friends and 
family members.

During the year, the Bank hosted four students from the 
Dominica State College and Youth Skills Training 
Program in the administrative and Accounts divisions of 
the Bank.

Internal Audit Function

In October 2010, the position of Internal Auditor was 
filled at the Bank. This is the first in-house Internal Auditor 
the Bank has had in its years of existence and we 
welcomingly embraced the new level of expertise and 
experience this position brings to the Bank.

The internal audit function is an integral part of the 
corporate governance regime of the Bank. The primary 
goal of the Internal Audit function is to evaluate the 
company’s risk management, internal controls and 
corporate governance processes and practices and 
ensure that they are adequate and functioning effectively.

The mission of the internal audit function is to ensure that 
the Bank’s business is conducted according to the 
highest professional and ethical standards by providing 
an independent, objective and assurance function and 
by advising on best practices. Through a systematic 
and disciplined approach, internal audit helps the Bank 
accomplish its goals and objectives.

To ensure independence, the Internal Auditor reports 
directly to the Board of Directors’ Finance and Audit 
Committee and administratively to the General 
Manager/ Consultant. To maintain objectivity, the 
Internal Auditor is not involved in day-to-day bank 
operations or internal control procedures. However, 
the internal auditor may provide independent advice in 
certain specified areas as required.

The scope of Internal Auditor’s work includes the review 
of risk management procedures, internal controls, 
information systems and governance processes. This 
work also involves periodic testing of transactions, best 
practice reviews, special investigations, appraisals of 
legal and regulatory requirements, and measures to 
help prevent and detect fraud.

During the year, audits were conducted in the majority of 
departments of the Bank, with the intention of adopting 
a risk-based approach to the audit function in the 
upcoming financial year based on the findings of each 
audit. This would result in frequent monitoring of areas 
considered to be of high risk.

The Bank has already commenced adjustment and 
establishment of policies and procedures and the 
enhancement of controls in keeping with 
recommendations from the Internal Auditor.
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other activities

Industrial Estate Unit

The Industrial Estate consists of twenty-three buildings 
with a total floor space of 147,140 square feet, which 
have been sub-divided into 31 units ranging from 780 
sq. ft to 21,000 sq. ft. Twenty-one buildings are in the 
Canefield Industrial Estate, one is in Picard and the other 
in Geneva.

As at June 30, 2011, the occupancy rate was 89 per 
cent. There are twenty-six tenants currently renting 
building space at the Industrial Estate with some 
tenants occupying more than one unit. Twelve (12) 
tenants rent land.

The total employment currently at the Industrial Estate is 
one thousand and eight employees. Clear Harbor, a call 
center, is the largest employer with eight hundred and 
forty (840) employees.

While rental collection has been one of the challenges 
facing the program, the Bank has been working with 
each tenant arranging to ensure that rental payment are 
brought up to date.

Operations at the Industrial Estate include manufacturing, 
information communication and technology, services 
and warehousing.

Below are some of the activities that take place at the 
Industrial Estate.

The Industrial Estate Unit has maintained its objectives 
by providing factory/office space for local and foreign 
enterprises, which encourages industrial production for 
local and export consumption, thereby creating 
employment while generating foreign exchange. This is 
in keeping with Government’s policy on job creation.

Financial Data Systems Ltd.

The Loans Management Systems used in the institution 
is owned and maintained by FDSL a company owned 
by several development Banks in the region. The DPAC 
Loans Management System will be undergoing a major 
redevelopment in the next financial year.

DPAC

A consultation was held in June 2010 among the 
shareholders of FDSL, current and potential users of 
DPAC, and it was decided to redevelop and upgrade 
DPAC by introducing new functionalities and changing 
the platform to a more modern one.

As a result, full system upgrades are being undertaken 
for both DPAC and LOANSAPP. The aim is to integrate 
them into one system and add other critical modules 
such as securities management, legal action 
management and collection management to create a 
system, which meets all the needs of developing finance 
institutions in the region.

The upgrade involves a move to SQL database format, 
an updating of the programming code base to take 
advantage of new technology and a redevelopment of 
the user interface. The inclusion of a report writer will 
make users more independent in the generation of 
management reports from the system.

The programme for the redevelopment of DPAC is 
scheduled for completion by September 2012. 
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Left: Bread Production
Right: Call Centre

Paper Factory
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While compassionate initiatives were low keyed, the 
Bank took its corporate responsibility very seriously.

After the passage of Hurricane Tomas, in November 
2010, the Bank initiated support to the two hardest hit 
neighbouring countries of St. Lucia and St. Vincent.

With support from National Bank of Dominica, the St. 
Kitts and Nevis Development Bank, the Antigua and 
Barbuda Development Bank and the Dominica Brewery 
and Beverages Limited the Bank arranged for supplies 
of Loubiere Natural Caribbean Spring Water to be 
delivered to its counterpart in St. Lucia.

In collaboration with the Government of the 
Commonwealth of Dominica and the Dominica Coast 
Guard supplies of 1,750 galvanise sheets were sent to St. 
Vincent, which experienced severe damage to houses 
because of the hurricane. The material was purchased 
from one of the Bank’s clients, M & J Roofing of One Mile 
Portsmouth, extruders of roofing material in Dominica.

In December 2010, the Bank presented one hundred 
and eighty-six (186) Christmas gift baskets to 
Government on behalf of all the elderly beneficiaries of 
the “Yes We Care” Programme in various communities 
around Dominica.

A team of volunteers comprising members of the 
Management and Staff of the Bank also assisted in 
December 2010 in renovating the kitchen of the 
Operation Youth Quake facility for young persons who 
are abused deprived, neglected or in some form of crisis.

This initiative originated from Creole Day in October 
2010, when the Bank had the pleasure of serving Creole 
lunch to the full and daytime residents and other 
beneficiaries of the Operation Youth Quake, and 
observed the state of disrepair of the kitchen.

The Bank collaborated with its corporate partners for a 
more extensive outreach to various targeted segments 
of the public.

corporate / 
social responsibility
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part 4
aid bank’s corporate/ 
social responsibility Left: Representatives Of The National Bank Of Dominica, Dominica Brewery And Beverages Limited  and 

The Aid Bank Stand Beside Water Prior To Shipment To Saint Lucia  
 

Right: Honourable Gloria  M. Shillingford, Minister For Social Services, Community Development and Gender Affairs Accepts One Of The Gift Baskets on Behalf Of 
The Yes-We-Care Programme From  Dr. Emaline Harris-Collymore. 
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Activities in the current year included:

�� 	“Small Business Week” in which the Bank hosted an 
information desk, participated in a small business 
forum and gave a few of its clients the opportunity to 
exhibit their products and services to the general 
public at the invitation of the Ministry of Employment, 
Trade, Industry and Foreign Affairs.

�� 	Financial Information Month in October 2010, the 
Bank participated in a discussion on Student Loan 
Financing on MARPIN TV; Mortgage Financing on 
DBS Radio; and a financial fitness walk.

�� 	International College Recruitment Fair, with the 
Dominica Library and Information Services.

�� 	In March 2011, the AID Bank collaborated with the 
Invest Dominica Authority, the Discover Dominica 
Authority and the Physical Planning Division, the 
Dominica State College and the Environmental 
Health Department to conduct a workshop for new 
and potential tourism investors.

The event took place at the Jungle Bay Resort and Spa 
where representatives from partner organizations shared 
their expertise on a wide range of topics in support of 
enabling certification and licensing of tourism facilities. 

Above: Mrs. Mathilda John Rose, Executive Manager Credit Operations Makes a Point to Attendees 
During her Presentation at Workshop for Interests in the Tourism Sector. 

 
Below: Photographs Showing Kitchen at Operation Youth Quake, Before and After Repairs
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4	� In comparison with prior years, a lesser provision 
for Loan Loss was accounted for from profit and 
loss as Loan Loss Reserve was fairly adequate in 
accordance with IFRS standards.

Income

Total Income recorded for the financial year was XCD 
12.23 million. This was 0.85 per cent lower than the 
XCD 12.33 million recorded for the comparative period 
ended June 30, 2010.

Interest income earned on loans was higher than the 
amount recorded for the previous financial year.

Expenses

Financial Expenses at XCD 3.96 million were higher 
than recorded for the corresponding period last year by 
7.17 per cent due to higher balances reported for long-
term loans.

Total Staff Expenses of XCD 3.08 million were 1.51 per 
cent lower than last year’s XCD 3.13 million.

Administrative Expenses of XCD 1.27 million were 
48.08 per cent higher than the XCD 0.85 million 
recorded for last year.

Total Operating Expenses of XCD 9.13 million were 
more than the XCD 8.52 million recorded for the similar 
period last year by 7.25 per cent.

Assets

The major component of assets was loans and advances 
to customers, which had a gross balance of XCD 
142.03 million compared to last year’s balance of XCD 
125.48 million; a 13.19 per cent growth. Net loans of 
XCD 129.51 million adequately offset total long-term 
liabilities of XCD 103.07 million.

At June 30, 2011, assets totalled XCD 182.08 million 
representing a 37.38 per cent increase from last year’s 
audited XCD 132.54 million.

Under current assets, cash in current account and 
short-term investments totalled XCD 9.18 million; 29.81 
per cent more than last year’s XCD 7.07 million. Other 
receivables of XCD 1.33 million were more than last 
year’s XCD 0.45 million. Other receivables include 
insurance premiums arrears, rental arrears, legal and 
other fees paid on behalf of clients.

Net investments in treasury bills, Government 
debentures and shares in companies totalled XCD 3.90 
million and were 0.38 per cent more than last year’ XCD 
3.89 million.

Investment properties represent the factory shed being 
rented to tenants under the Industrial Estate Unit. On 
June 30, 2011, AID Bank acquired 100 per cent of the 
Industrial Estate Unit.

Net total fixed assets of XCD 7.95 million were 74.46 
per cent more than last year’s XCD 4.55 million. The 
fixed assets acquired from the Industrial Estate Unit are 
included in this grouping.

Liabilities

Total liabilities amounted to XCD120.92 million and 
were 20.96 per cent more than last year’s total of XCD 
99.97 million. Liabilities comprised of the following:

�� Due to customers XCD 11.22 million; 3.68 per cent 
more than last year’s XCD 10.82 million

�� Borrowed funds XCD 103.07; 24.35 per cent more 
than last year’s XCD 82.89 million

�� Other liabilities XCD 6.63 million; 5.92 per cent more 
than last year’s XCD 6.26 million

The long-term debt to equity ratio of 1.69:1 was within 
the suggested range for the industry of 4:1.

Shareholders’ Equity

Shareholders’ Equity increased by 87.80 per cent from 
last year’s XCD 32.57 million to XCD 61.16 million due 
mainly to additional shares of XCD 30.42 million issued 
to the Government of Dominica as consideration for the 
net assets of the Industrial Estate Unit.

Retained Earnings showed a decrease of 32.04 per 
cent from the comparative period of last year, moving 
from XCD 7.30 million to XCD 4.96 million. This 
decrease was occasioned by a XCD 3.85 million 
transfer from Retained Earnings to Loan Loss Provision 
Reserve as per Board decision of March 16, 2011. This 
decision was to satisfy conditions of 6.06B (b) of the 
new line of credit from the European Investment Bank 
(EIB) which states that “provisions for Portfolio at Risk 
should be not less than 25% (and not less than 50% as 
from the fourth anniversary of the signature of this 
contract) of the amount of the Portfolio at Risk”.
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financial performance

Net Income from Operations

As indicated in Table 1 below, financial operations 

recorded Net Income of XCD 3.1 million which was 

lower than the XCD 3.8 million recorded in the preceding 

financial year by 18.91 per cent.

The Bank’s overall financial results for the financial year 

ended June 30, 2011 was Total Comprehensive Income 

of XCD 2.27 million after a foreign exchange loss of XCD 

0.77 million and providing for impairment losses on 

loans and receivables of XCD 0.24 million.

Total Comprehensive Income was XCD 0.68 million or 

approximately 43 per cent greater than that recorded for 

the preceding financial year.

The following were the main items, which affected the 
level of Net Profit for the year:

1	� Refund of overpayment of principal of XCD 0.55 
million on an existing European Investment Bank 
[EIB] long-term loan was offset against the liability 
and recognized as other income.

2	� A foreign exchange loss of XCD 0.71 million 
realized on translation of EIB long-term loan to 
exchange rate existing at Balance Sheet date, 
June 30, 2011.

3	� A write-off of XCD 0.46 million of investment in 
British American Insurance Company and Colonial 
Life Insurance Company (CLICO).

2011 EC$ 2010 XCD

Interest income 10,842,663 10,306,745

Other operating income 1,387,555 2,028,248 

Total income 12,230,218 12,334,993

Interest Expense (3,964,162)  (3,698,872)

Staff Costs (3,078,264) (3,125,610)

Administrative Expenses (1,265,423) (854,544)

Other operating expenses (542,062) (511,551)

Depreciation (284,058) (326,338)

Total expenses (9,133,969)  (8,516,915)

Net income from Operations before the following income/ (charges): 3,096,249 3,818,078

Gain/ (Loss) on foreign exchange (712,607)  388,693

Impairment Losses on loans and Receivables (237,939) (2,597,323)

Negative Goodwill 187,008 0

Impairment (losses)/gains on available for sale investments 15,000 (15,000)

Net Profit  2,347,711 1,594,448

Foreign Exchange loss utilization (77,157)

Total Comprehensive Income 2,270,554 1,594,448

Table 1

Summary of Financial Performance
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